issue of Equity shares and Warrants convertible into Equity Shares on preferential basis 
issued by Ms. Swati Chaturvedi, Registered Valuer (IBBI Registration No. 
IBBI/RV/06/2019/11765) in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue 
of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

B) Issuance of 22249993 (Two Crore Twenty Two Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety Three) Warrants Convertible into equivalent number of Equity Shares 
of face value of Rs 10/- each on preferential basis to Non-Promoters or Public category 
Investors in cash in accordance with Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended,

[...]

the SEBI Listing Regulations read with Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing 
Regulations read with Clause 2 of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of SEBI Listing 
Regulations and with SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 
11, 2024 is enclosed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE‐I. 

C) Issuance of 8499993 (Eighty Four Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety 

Three) Equity Shares of face value of Rs 10/- each on preferential basis to Non-
Promoters or Public category Investors in cash/ for consideration other than cash, in 
accordance with Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of 
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended, and subject to

[...]

Type	of	securities	proposed	to	be	issued	 Warrants convertible into Equity Shares
Type	of	issuance		 Preferential Issue
Total	number	of	securities	proposed	to	be	
issued	or	 the	 total	amount	 for	which	 the	
securities	will	be	issued	(approximately)	

Maximum of 22249993 (Two Crore Twenty 
Two Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety Three)

Issue	Price		 Rs. 14/- per share (including Rs. 4/- as 
premium) calculated in accordance with 
Regulation 164 read with 166A of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations by the Registered Valuer. 

Additional	information	in	case	of	preferential	issue:	
Name	 and	 number	 of	 the

[...]

Particulars	 Details	of	Securities	Allotted	
Type	of	securities	proposed	to	be	issued	 Equity Shares
Type	of	issuance		 Preferential Issue
Total	number	of	securities	proposed	to	be	
issued	or	 the	 total	amount	 for	which	 the	
securities	will	be	issued	(approximately)	

Maximum of 8499993 (Eighty Four Lakhs 
Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety 
Three)

Issue	Price		 Rs. 14/- per share (including Rs. 4/- as 
premium) calculated in accordance with 
Regulation 164 read with 166A of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations by the Registered Valuer. 

Additional	information	in	case	of	preferential	issue:	
Name	 and	 number	 of	 the